

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W.P.(Cr.) No. 1036 of 2024

Rajiv Kumar Singh
..... ... Petitioner
Versus
1. The State of Jharkhand.
2. Victim 'x'
..... ... Respondents

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR DWIVEDI

For the Petitioner : Mr. Jay Shankar Tiwary, Advocate.
For the State : Mr. Binit Chandra, A.C. to A.A.G-III

- 04/ 19.12.2024** Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is the brother-in-law of respondent No. 2 and only allegation in the FIR against this petitioner is that he has taken the respondent No. 2 to her matrimonial house and thereafter he has left her there. He submits that the case has been registered under Section 498-A and other Sections of the IPC and Section 3/4 of the Dowry Prohibition Act. He further submits that the discharge, filed by the petitioner, has been rejected by the learned trial court as well as the learned revisional court.
2. Let notice be issued to the victim-respondent No. 2.
3. The said notice will be served upon the victim-respondent No. 2 through the Officer-in-Charge of concerned Police Station and affidavit to that effect will be filed by the learned counsel appearing for the State within two weeks.
4. Let this matter appear on 19.02.2024.
5. No coercive steps shall be taken against the petitioner, in connection with Jagarnathpur P.S. Case No. 441 of 2020 corresponding to G.R. No. 1841 of 2023, pending in the court of learned Sub-Divisional Judicial Magistrate, Ranchi, till the next date of listing.

(Sanjay Kumar Dwivedi, J.)

Amitesh/-