

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
W. P. (Cr) No. 1036 of 2024

Rajiv Kumar Singh	...		Petitioner
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand & Anr.	...		Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GAUTAM KUMAR CHOUDHARY

For the Petitioner	: Mr. Jai Shankar Tiwari, Advocate
For the Respondent-State	: AC to AAG-III

Oral Order

06 / Dated : 13. 02.2026

Learned counsel for the State has submitted that the offences are non-compoundable in nature and there is no element of settlement of this case.

In view of the fact that the charge-sheet has already been submitted in this case and the learned trial Court has taken cognizance, therefore, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks permission to convert this Writ Petition (Cr.) into Cr. Misc. Petition under Section 528 of BNSS, 2023.

Permission is accorded.

On conversion, let a fresh stamp report be done and be placed before an appropriate Bench.

(Gautam Kumar Choudhary, J.)

AKT/Satayendra
Uploaded
13.02.2026